

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: 2-LL184-4-RL164P

### Aluminium basic shelf - 1611 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf

### 1. General Information

The Aluminium Basic Shelf is designed to provide a sturdy and reliable storage solution for professional kitchens, warehouses, and other commercial environments. With its solid construction and versatile design, this shelf is perfect for maximizing space and organization.

### 2. Safety Information

- Installation Safety: Ensure the shelf is installed in accordance with the provided instructions to prevent accidents or injuries. Use appropriate tools and wear safety gear.
- Load Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity specified in the product specifications to avoid structural failure.
- Child Safety: Keep children away from the installation area to prevent injuries during setup.
- Maintenance: Regularly check for stability and secure mounting. Loose components should be tightened immediately.
- Handling: Use gloves when handling to avoid injuries from sharp edges or components.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Weight Capacity: 500 kg
- Finish: Anodized
- Assembly: Required
- Color: Silver

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required:
  - Screwdriver
  - Level
  - Wrench
  - Drill (if mounting to a wall)
- Instructions:
  1. Unbox and lay out all parts on a flat surface.
  2. Identify all components according to the parts list provided.
  3. Assemble the shelf by attaching the sides to the top shelf using screws provided. Use the screwdriver for a secure fit.
  4. Ensure the structure is stable, and use a level to verify it is even.
  5. If wall-mounted, mark the drilling points on the wall, drill holes, and use wall anchors if necessary.
  6. Secure the shelf to the wall using appropriate screws.
  7. Double-check all connections and ensure the shelf is sturdy before use.

### 5. Operation

- Place items evenly distributed across the shelf to maintain balance and stability.
- Ensure that the items placed do not exceed the shelf's weight capacity.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the shelf regularly with a mild detergent and soft cloth to avoid damage to the aluminum surface.
- Avoid abrasive cleaners and scrubbing pads.
- Inspect for any signs of wear or damage and make repairs as necessary.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf Is Wobbly: Check that all screws are tightened and the shelf is level. Adjust or add support if necessary.
- Scratches on Surface: Use an aluminum polish to restore appearance. Avoid using harsh chemicals.
- Difficulty in Assembly: Ensure all parts are correctly identified and aligned. Review assembly instructions.

### 8. Disposal

- Dispose of the shelf responsibly. As the shelf is made of aluminum, it can be recycled. Check with local recycling facilities for proper disposal methods.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Aluminium-Bas shelf 1611 x 1800 mm (2-LL184-4-RL164P)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb Ihres Aluminium-Bas shelf! Dieses Produkt ist ideal für den gewerblichen Einsatz in der Gastronomie und bietet hervorragende Stabilität und Langlebigkeit für Ihre Lagerbedürfnisse.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Lesen Sie die gesamte Anleitung, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.
- Halten Sie den Aufbaubereich frei von Hindernissen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Tragen Sie geeignete Schutzausrüstung während der Installation.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Regal nicht überladen wird. Das maximale Gewicht darf 150 kg nicht überschreiten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht, um ein Kippen zu verhindern.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Teile auf Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen und ersetzen Sie diese bei Bedarf.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Aluminium-Bas shelf
- Abmessungen: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Maximale Belastung: 150 kg
- Anzahl der Ebenen: 4
- Farbe: Silber
- Gewicht: 30 kg

## 4. Setup und Installation

- Benötigtes Werkzeug: Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Maßband.
- Schritt 1: Legen Sie alle Teile und Werkzeuge bereit.
- Schritt 2: Stellen Sie den Regalrahmen auf und verbinden Sie die Seitenteile mit den oberen und unteren Querstangen.
- Schritt 3: Verwenden Sie die Schrauben, um alle Teile fest zu ziehen und eine stabile Struktur zu gewährleisten.
- Schritt 4: Montieren Sie die Regalebenen und stellen Sie sicher, dass sie richtig positioniert sind.
- Schritt 5: Überprüfen Sie mit der Wasserwaage, ob das Regal eben steht.
- Schritt 6: Sichern Sie das Regal an der Wand, wenn dies erforderlich ist, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu garantieren.

## 5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für die Lagerung von geeigneten Gegenständen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gewicht gleichmäßig auf den Regalen verteilt ist.
- Lagern Sie keine übergroßen oder schwereren Gegenstände, die die maximale Belastung überschreiten.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und milden Reinigungsmitteln.
- Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Reinigungspads oder chemischen Reiniger, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Verbindungselemente und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

## 7. Fehlerbehebung

- Problem: Regal wackelt oder ist instabil.  
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile korrekt montiert sind und das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Beschädigungen an der Oberfläche.  
Lösung: Verwenden Sie nur milde Reinigungsmittel und vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Aluminium recycling. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal vollständig demontiert ist, bevor Sie es entsorgen.

## 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Anliegen wenden Sie sich bitte an:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basic Shelf - 1611 x 1800 mm

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van uw Aluminium Basic Shelf. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens, restaurants en andere professionele omgevingen. De plank biedt een duurzame en veilige oplossing voor het opslaan van materiaal en apparatuur.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Controleer altijd of de Aluminium Basic Shelf correct is geïnstalleerd en stevig is bevestigd.
- Voorkom overbelasting van de plank. Houd je aan de maximale draagcapaciteit.
- Gebruik alleen de plank voor het beoogde doel. Het is niet geschikt voor gebruik buitenshuis of in vochtige omgevingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen scherpe of scherpe voorwerpen op de plank worden geplaatst die het oppervlak kunnen beschadigen.
- Houd de omgeving rond de plank vrij van obstakels om uitglijden of ongelukken te voorkomen.
- Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor algehele richtlijnen en aanbevolen gebruiksprocedures.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Materiaal: Aluminium
- Draagcapaciteit: Tot 150 kg per plank (gelijktijdig, gelijkmatig verdeeld)
- Gewicht van de plank: 20 kg
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing (voor opslag)

## 4. Opstelling en Installatie

1. Kies een geschikte locatie die vlak en stevig is.
2. Zorg ervoor dat de wand of andere ondersteunende structuren voldoende sterkte bieden om het gewicht van de plank te dragen.
3. Gebruik de bijgeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen om de plank aan de muur te bevestigen. Zorg ervoor dat de installatie volgens de voorschriften wordt uitgevoerd:
  - Boor gaten op de aangegeven posities in de muur of ondersteunende structuur.
  - Plaats de pluggen in de gebooren gaten.
  - Bevestig de plank met de schroeven en controleer of deze stevig en waterpas is.
4. Controleer de installatie nogmaals voordat je de plank gaat gebruiken.

## 5. Gebruik

- Plaats voorwerpen zorgvuldig op de plank om een evenwichtige gewichtsverdeling te waarborgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat voorwerpen niet over de randen van de plank hangen.
- Gebruik geen apparaten of voorwerpen die een hogere temperatuur veroorzaken dan de plank aankan.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de plank regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en repareer deze direct.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank is niet stabiel.
  - Oplossing: Controleer de installatie en zorg ervoor dat de plank stevig is bevestigd aan de muur.
- Probleem: Verkleuring of vlekken op de plank.
  - Oplossing: Maak de plank schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.

## 8. Afvoer

Wanneer de Aluminium Basic Shelf niet meer gebruikt kan worden, zorg er dan voor dat deze op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsmaatschappij voor richtlijnen betreffende de recycling van aluminium.

## 9. Contactinformatie

Voor vragen over het product kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en vertrouwen in onze producten.

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Básico de Aluminio 1611 x 1800 mm

---

## 1. Información General

Gracias por adquirir el Estante Básico de Aluminio. Este estante está diseñado para el almacenamiento eficiente en entornos comerciales, ofreciendo durabilidad y resistencia a la corrosión.

---

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Correcto: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en entornos comerciales y debe utilizarse de acuerdo con las especificaciones del fabricante.

- Carga Máxima: Asegúrese de no exceder la carga máxima recomendada para evitar accidentes.

- Superficies Resbaladizas: Evite el uso de productos que puedan crear superficies resbaladizas en el estante.

- Instalación Segura: Siga las instrucciones de instalación cuidadosamente para garantizar la estabilidad y seguridad del estante.

- Manipulación: Utilice equipo adecuado al mover o ajustar el estante para evitar lesiones.

- Mantenimiento Regular: Revise periódicamente el estante para detectar signos de desgaste, corrosión o daño.

---

## 3. Visión General y Especificaciones del Producto

- Dimensiones: 1611 x 1800 mm

- Material: Aluminio

- Carga máxima por estante: 500 kg

- Número de estantes: 4

- Acabado: Anodizado para resistencia a la corrosión

- Color: Plata

---

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

### 1. Herramientas necesarias:

- Destornillador

- Llave inglesa

- Nivel

### 2. Instrucciones de instalación:

- Seleccione un lugar adecuado para el estante, asegurándose de que esté nivelado.

- Monte las patas del estante utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.

- Ajuste la altura de los estantes según sea necesario, asegurándose de que estén correctamente asegurados.

- Utilice un nivel para verificar que el estante esté recto y ajústelo si es necesario.

- Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones estén firmes y reviselas tras la instalación.

---

## 5. Operación

Coloque los artículos en el estante teniendo en cuenta la distribución del peso. Mantenga los artículos más pesados en la parte inferior para mayor estabilidad. No exceda la carga máxima especificada.

---

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza: Limpiar regularmente el estante con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite productos abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.

- Mantenimiento: Revise los tornillos y conectores cada seis meses, apretando según sea necesario para mantener la estabilidad del estante.

---

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Desajuste del estante: Si el estante parece inestable, verifique todos los tornillos y conectores.

- Deterioro en el acabado: Si se observan signos de corrosión, limpie inmediatamente con un paño suave y aplique un sellador adecuado.

---

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimine el estante de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre residuos. El aluminio es reciclable, por lo que se recomienda llevarlo a un centro de reciclaje adecuado.

---

## 9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos en:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

---

Este manual debe ser conservado para futuras consultas y referencia. Gracias por su compra y su confianza en nuestros productos.

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit : Étagère de Base en Aluminium 1611 x 1800 mm (Réf. 2-LL184-4-RL164P)

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre étagère de base en aluminium. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une grande durabilité et une résistance à la corrosion, idéal pour des environnements professionnels tels que les cuisines commerciales.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lisez toutes les instructions fournies avant d'utiliser le produit.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximale pour éviter les accidents.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs lors du nettoyage de l'étagère.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée sur une surface plane pour éviter les basculements.
- Gardez l'étagère éloignée des sources de chaleur directes.

## 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : 2-LL184-4-RL164P
- Dimensions : 1611 x 1800 mm
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de charge : À vérifier selon les spécifications sur notre site web.
- Poids : À vérifier selon les spécifications sur notre site web.

## 4. Installation et Mise en Service

1. Retirez l'étagère de son emballage et vérifiez qu'il ne manque aucune pièce.
2. Placez l'étagère sur une surface plane.
3. Utilisez les accessoires fournis pour assembler les cadres.
4. Fixez les étagères à la hauteur désirée.
5. Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont serrées.
6. Vérifiez la stabilité de l'étagère avant de l'utiliser.

## 5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère peut être utilisée pour le rangement de divers articles. Veillez à placer les objets lourds en bas pour plus de stabilité. Évitez le surchargement pour garantir la sécurité et la longévité de l'étagère.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez l'étagère régulièrement à l'aide d'un chiffon humide.
- N'utilisez pas d'abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Vérifiez périodiquement les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont serrées.

## 7. Dépannage

Si l'étagère est instable ou s'il y a des bruits inhabituels :

- Vérifiez toutes les fixations et resserrez-les si nécessaire.
- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur une surface plane.
- Contactez notre service client si le problème persiste.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de vie, veuillez retourner le produit à un centre de recyclage approprié. Ne jetez pas dans des déchets ménagers. Respectez les réglementations locales concernant l'élimination des déchets.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola Base in Alluminio

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La Mensola Base in Alluminio è progettata per fornire una soluzione robusta e versatile per la conservazione in ambienti commerciali, come ristoranti e cucine professionali. Realizzata in alluminio di alta qualità, questa mensola è resistente, leggera e ideale per uso intensivo.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata su una superficie stabile e piana per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Non sovraccaricare la mensola oltre il limite di carico raccomandato.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore e umidità eccessiva.
- Usare guanti protettivi durante il montaggio per evitare tagli o lesioni.
- Verificare regolarmente l'integrità della mensola per rilevare eventuali segni di usura o danno.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1611 x 1800 mm
- Materiale: Alluminio
- Capacità di carico: Fino a 300 kg
- Colore: Argento
- Tipo di montaggio: A parete o autoportante

## 4. Setup e Installazione

- Strumenti necessari:
  - Trapano
  - Viti e tasselli (inclusi con il prodotto)
  - Livella
- Istruzioni di installazione:
  1. Scegliere un'area di montaggio adatta con una parete robusta.
  2. Utilizzare la livella per segnare linee orizzontali precise sulla parete per il posizionamento della mensola.
  3. Forare i fori secondo le dimensioni delle viti e installare i tasselli.
  4. Posizionare la mensola sui supporti e fissarla saldamente con le viti.
  5. Verificare la stabilità della mensola prima di utilizzarla.

## 5. Funzionamento

Utilizzare la mensola per riporre e organizzare materiali, attrezzature e forniture. È consigliabile distribuire il peso uniformemente per massimizzare la stabilità.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di sostanze abrasive che possano graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente i supporti e le viti per assicurarsi che siano ben stretti.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La mensola è inclinata: Controllare che sia installata correttamente e utilizzare la livella per correggere.
- Segni di ruggine o deterioramento: Assicurarsi che la mensola sia installata in un luogo asciutto e considerare di sostituirla se i danni sono evidenti.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali riguardanti lo smaltimento dei metalli. Si consiglia di portare il prodotto in un centro di riciclaggio adeguato.

## 9. Contatti

Per supporto e ulteriore assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania